National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

Ind Floor, OPF Building, G-5/2, Islamabad.
Ph: 9207200, 9206500 Fax : 9210215
E-mail: office@nepra.org.pk

Registrar

Nq

Subject: Intimation of Determination of Tariff of |
(SECL) for sale of electricity to the Central

NTDC (Case No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-20
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and

(XL of 1997)

Dear Sir,

. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL.-2006/5175-77
June 15, 2006

bapphire Electric Company Ltd.
Power Purchasing Agency within
) pursuant to Section 31(4) of the
istribution of Electric Power Act

Please find enclosed the subject determination of the Authority along with Annex-I & 11

(30 pages) in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006.

2. The determination is being intimated to the Fed
notification of the approved tariff in the official gazett
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of
Rule 16(11) of the National Electric Power Regulato
Procedure) Rules, 1998,

3. Please note that only Order of the Authority at para

eral Government for the purpose of
e pursuant to Section 31(4) of the
Electric Power Act (XL of 1997) and
'y Authority Tariff (Standards and

47 of the determination relating to the

Reference Tariff and allowed adjustments & indexation along with Annex-I & II needs to be

notified in the official gazette. The Order is reproduced for

herewith.

DA/As above,

The Secretary,

Cabinet Division,
Government of Pakistan
Cabinet Secretariat,
Islamabad

CC:

Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Islamabad.

Secretary, Ministry of Water & Power, Islam

the purpose of clarity and is attached

{$.60.0¢,
(Mahjoob Ahmad Mirza)

abad.




No, NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

ORDER OF THE AUTHORITY
IN CASE NO. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

TO BE NOTIFIED IN THE OFFICLQ GAZETTE

Pursuant to Rule 6 of the NEPRA Licensing (Generation} Rules
2000, Sapphire Electric Company Limited is allowed to charge,
subject to adjustment of Capacity Purchase Price on account of net
dependable capacity as-determined by fest jointly carried out by
Central Power Purchasing Agency (CPPA} and the petitioner, the
following specified tariff for delivery of electricity to CPPA of NTDC

for procurement on behalif of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies:

Reference Tarifl

Tariff Components Year 1 to 10 || Year 11 to 30 Indexation
Capacity Charge
{PKR/kW /{Month)
O&M Foreign 47.5550 47.5550 USS$ to Rupee
Q&M Local 31.7034 31.7034 WPI
Cost of Working Capital * 11.2211 11.2211 NIL
Insurance 46.4833 46.4833 US$ to Rupee
Debt Service 576.1291 - KIBOR
Return on Equity 166.4637 166.4637 NIL
ROE during Construction 15.2037 15.2037 NIL
Total Capacity Charge 894.7593 318.6302

* In case of plant operation on HSD cost of working capital shall be paid on 15
days inventory level basis which is Rs. 24.0p1 Rs./kW /month.

A) Energy Charge on Operation
on Gas Rs./kWh

Fuel Cost Component 1.7787 1.7787 Fuel Price
Variable O&M 0.1746 0.1746 $ to Rupee

B) Energy Charge on Operation
on HSD Rs./kWh

Fuel Cost Component 6.3325 6.3325 Fuel Price
Variable O&M 0.2520 0.2520 $ to Rupee

Note: i) Capacity Charge Rs./kW|/month applicable to
dependable capacity at the [delivery point.

ii) Dispatch criterion will be Energy Charge.




No NEPRA/TRF-30/SECL-2006

iij  The above tariff is applicabl¢ for a period of 30 years

commencing from the date of the Commercial
Operation.
iv) Component wise tariff for opgration on Gas and HSD is

indicated at Annex-I & II.

The following indexations shall be applicgble to reference tariff;

One Time Adjustment

Adjustment due to variation in net capaci

The reference tariff has been determined on the basis of net

capacity of 209 MW at delivery point at

ean site conditions, All the

tariff components except fuel cost compenent shall be adjusted at

the time of COD based upon the IDC

ests to be carried out for

determination of contracted capacity. The adjustments shall be

made according to the following formula:

i)  Revised Fixed O&M Foreign =
ii) Revised Fixed O&M Local

iii) Insurance =

Lo

iv)] Debt Service =
v] Return on Equity =
vi) ROE during Construction =
vii) Variable O&M =

Adjustment in Insurance Component

=t =

Insurance component of reference tariff]
actual on yearly basis upon production

evidence by SECL according to the follow}

Insurance (Revised) = AIC/$1.9
Where;
AIC = Adjusted Insurance Compo
AP = Actual Premium

Adjustment due to customs duties and In

17.5550/tested IDC x 209
31.7034 /tested IDC x 209
16.4833 /tested IDC x 209
76.1291 /tested IDC x 209
66.4637 /tested IDC x 209
5.2037 /tested IDC x 209

D.1528 /tested IDC x 209

shall be adjusted as per
of authentic documentary

ng formula,

43 million x AP

nent as per IDC Test

terest during Construction

2

(



Pass-Through Items

Indexations:

Debt Service, Return on Equity and ROE
be adjusted at COD on account of act
duties, drawdown and Interest During C4
to the estimated figures of USD 5.037
million respectively. SECL shall submit |
NEPRA within 7 days of COD for adjy

components,

No provision for income tax has been acd
SECL is obligated to pay any tax on its i
paid by the company will be paid by CPPA
original receipts. This payment will be co
(as Rs./kW/month) monthly payment
period in addition to the capacity purch
Reference Tariff. Furthermore, in such a
submit to CPPA details_of any tax shiel
deduct the amount of these savings from

account of taxation.

No NEPRA/TRF-30/SECL-2006

during construction shall
nal variation in customs
bnstruction with reference
million and USD 14.358
he relevant documents to

Istment of relevant tariff

ounted for in the tartff. If
ncome, the exact amount
to SECL on production of

nsidered as pass-through

1pread over a 12 month

se price proposed in the
scenario, SECL may also
(l savings and CPPA will
its payment to SECL on

The reference tariff subject to indexation shall be applicable as

follows;
Indexation applicable to O&M

The 40% of Fixed O&M part of Capacity (
account of Inflation (WPI) and 60% on
dollar/Rupee exchange rate. WPI adjusti
made on quarterly basis, on the basis ¢

Federal Bureau of Statistics (FBS) for

November, February & May respectively. ]

dollar/rupee exchange rate will be made

April 1 & Julyl on the basis of revised T

harge will be adjusted on
account of variation in
ment for inflation will be
pf WPI as notified by the
the month of August,
ndexation for variation in
on October 1, January 1,

' & OD selling rate of US




(a)

(b)

Dollar as notified by the National Bank

indexation will be as under:

Fixed O&M

F O&M(RWPI) = Rs.31.7034 per kW
/117.80

F O&M(RE) = Rs. 47.5550 per kW |

Where:

F O&M(RWPI) = The revised applicable ]
the Capacity Charge ind

F O&M (RE) = The revised applicable ]
the Capacity Charge
fluctuation

WPI(REV) = the Revised Why
(manufactures)

117.80 Wholesale Prig
April 2006 notified
Statistics

the Revised TT & OD s
notified by the National

Reference WPI

ER(REV)

Note: The reference numbers indicated a
the revised numbers after incq
adjustments at COD.

Variable O&M

The formula of indexation for Variable O |

under:

V O&MG (RE} = Rs.0.1746 per kWh

V O&MG (RE}) = Rs.0.2520 per kWh

Where:

V O&MG(REV) = The revised applicable
of Energy Charge
fluctuation.

ER (REV) = the Revised TT & OD s

notified by the National

Note: The reference VO&M indicated abg
the revised number at COD after in
adjustment based upon the IDC Test.

No. NEFPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

of Pakistan. The mode of

per Month * WPI (REV)

per Month * ER(REV) / 60

Fixed O&M Component of
exed with WPI

Fixed O&M Component of
indexed with Currency

plesale Price Index

e Index (manufactures) of
by Federal Bureau of

elling rate of US dollar as
Bank of Pakistan

bove shall be replaced by
pbrporating the required

s M component will be as

* ER(REV) / Rs.60 per $
* ER(REV) / Rs.60 per $

Variable O&M Component
indexed with currency

elling rate of US dollar as
Bank of Pakistan

ve shall be replaced with
corporating the required




Adjustment for KIBOR variation

The interest part of fixed charge compone
throughout the term except for the adjust
interest rate as a result of variation in qud
the following formula;

Al P(REV)

* (KIBOR(REV)

Where;

Al the variation in intd
corresponding to variaf]
positive or negative d
KIBOR REV > or < 9.
obligation will be enh
extent of A I for each ¢

applicable on quarterly

P(REV) = is the outstanding prin

attached debt service sq
quarterly basis on

calculations date. Periq
the date on which the 1
availing the grace perioqg

Fuel Price Variation

The Variable Charge part of the tariff reld
adjusted on account of the fuel price
notified by the relevant authority, which
Oil & Gas Regulatory Authority. In thig
SECL’s allowed rate relating to fuel cost !

to the following formula:

FCg(Rev) =

per MMBTU
Where: .
FCg (Rev) = Revised fuel cos

Charge on gas

No.NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

nt will remain unchanged
iment due to variations in

rterly KIBOR according to

- 9.0%) / 4

rest charges applicable
jonn in KIBOR. A I can be
epending upon whether
%. The interest payment
hnced or reduced to the
juarter under adjustment
basis.

cipal {as indicated in the
hedule to this order) on a
the relevant quarterly
bd 1 shall commence on
st installment is due after
.

nting to fuel cost shall be
variations as and when
in the instant case is the
regard, the variation in

shall be revised according

Rs.1.7787 per kWh * FP(Rev)/Rs. 266.83

t component of Variable




No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

FPg (Rev) = The new price of gas as notified by the

relevant Authorij
adjusted for LHV-

FCd{Rev) = Rs. 6.3325 per }
per Litre (Excl. GY

Where:

FCd (Rev) = Revised fuel cost
Charge on diesel

FPd(Rev) = The new price of]

relevant Authority
for LHV-HHV facty

SECL may submit a request for adjustmes
foreign exchange variation, KIBOR variatig
within seven days of the applicable date.
and announce the adjustments for immj

seven days of the filing of the request by S
Terms and Conditions of Tariff:

i) Gas usage will be considered the pri

i} All equipment installed will be new
standard configuration.

ii) Dispatch criterion will be based on t
iv) Diesel oil will be used only for start]
requirements. Use of Diesel Oil shall

with the GOP’s fuel policy announce

v) General assumptions of SECL whig
determination may be dealt with in|

standard terms.

The above tariff and terms and condition
specified tariff approved by the Authority
Licencing (Generation) Rules, in a Pov
between SECL and CPPA.

y per MMBTU of fuel
HHYV factor,

tWh * FP(Rev)/Rs. 34.37
5T)

component of Variable

diesel as notified by the
r per Litre of fuel adjusted
DT

ht on account of inflation,
n and fuel price variation
[he Authority will approve
ediate application within
ECL.

mary fuel.
and the plant will be of

he Energy Charge.
ups and other contingent
| be allowed in accordance

d from time to time.

h are not covered in this

the PPA according to its

s be incorporated as the
pursuant to Rule 6 of the

yer Purchase Agreement




SPECIFIED TARIFF- SAPPHIRE ELECTRIC COMPANY LIMITED

PLANT OPERATION ON GAS

Annexure |

Energy Charge {Rs/kWh) Capacity Charge Rs/kW per Month Total
Debt Lebt Tolal Capacity charge]  Tariff
Year Fuel chi:;le Total ﬂo’;ﬁ Insurance w.C ROE DC ROE v:z:h::‘d:’?vg T!:::l Servicing| Servicing Debl‘;: ::icin 2

Foreign Local 9 Rs/kW/Mo Rs/kw_h Rs/kWh

1 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 792584 4464833 112211 152037 15664637 13.625F  332.2581 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 708.3842 2.073% 40272
2 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833 11.221 152037 146.4437 13.6251 332.2551 - 576129 576.1291 | 708.3842 2.073% 40272
3 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584  44.4833 11.221 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 908.3842 20739 40272
4 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584  46.4833 11.221 152037  166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - 5761291 576.1291 | 908.3842 2.073¢9 40272
5 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584  46.4833  11.221) 152037 146.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - 5761291 576.1291 | 908.3842 20739 40272
é 17787 0.1746  1.9533 792584 464833 11.2201 152037 1646.4537 T3&25T 33271551 - 5761251 57512971 | 908.3847 20737 0272
7 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 46,4833 11.2211 152037 1446.4837 13.6251 332.2551 - 5761291 5761291 | 908.3842 20739 40272
8 1.7787 (0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 46,4833 11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 908.3842 20739 40272
& 1.7787 01746 1.9533 79.2584 464833 11.2211 15.2037 . 166.4637 13.4251 332.2551 - 576.1291 5§76.1291 | 908.3842 20737 40272
10 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584  44.4833  11.2211 152037  1646.4637 13.6251  332.2551 - 576,1291 £76.1291 | 908.3842 2.073% 4.0272
1 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2581 0.7586 27118
12 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.22110 152037 144.4637 13.6251 3322551 - - - 332.2581 0.7586 27118
13 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584 444833  11.2210 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332,255 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
14 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 792584 464833  11.2211 152037  166.4637 13.4251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
15 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 792584 464833 11.2211 15.2037  166.4437 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7584 27118
16 17787 0.1746  1.9533 792584  464B33 11.221 15,2037 166.4637 13.4251  332.2581 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
17 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 46,4833 112211 15.2037  166.44637 13.64251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
18 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 444833 11.2211 152037  146.45637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7584 27118
19 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 792584 444833  11.2211 15,2037  166.4637 13.4251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
20 1.7787 0.1746 1.9533 79.2584 4464833 11221 15.2037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332,258 0.7586 27118
n 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584 444833  11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 3322551 0.7586 27118
22 17787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 4464833 112211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
23 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584 464833 11.2211 152037  166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
24 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 792584 464833  11.2211 152037 1466.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
25 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584 444833 11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
25 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
27 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584 444833 11.2211 152037  166.4637 13,6251  332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
28 1.7787 01746  1.9533 792584 46,4833  11.2211 152037  166.4637 13,6251  332.2551 - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
29 17787 0.1746  1.9533 792584 464833 12211 152037 166.4637 13.6251  332.2551 - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
30 1.7787 01746 19533 792584 464833 112211 152037 164.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
Levelised|  1.7767 | _ 0.1746 | 1.9533 707.7824 16159 | 3.5652

Cents 5.0487




SPECIFIED TARIFF - SAPPHIRE ELECTRIC COMPANY LIMITED
PLLANT OPERATION ON DIESEL

Annexure I

Energy Charge {Rs/kWh) Capacity Charge Rs/kW per Month
Year Variable Fixed Withholding|  sub Debt Debt Total Total Capacity charge] Total Tarif
Fuel oM Tolal OLM Insurance w.C ROE DC ROE tax on div Total Servicing| Servicing Debt Servicing
_ _ Foreign Foreign _ Rs/kW/Mo| Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
1 63325 0.2520( 4.5845 792584 464833  24.0451 15.2037 146.4637 13.6251 345.07"1 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 921.2083 21032 8.6877
2 63325  0.2520  4.5845 792584  446.4833 240451 ¥5.2037 166.4637 13.6251 3450791 - 576.1291 5§76.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.6877
3 63325  0.2520  4.5845 79.2584 4464833 240451 152037 166.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 B.6877
4 63325  0.2520  6.5845 79.2584  446.4833 240451 15.2037 166.4637 13.6251  345.0791 - 576129 576.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.6877
L1 6.3325 02520 5. 5845 79.2584 44,4833 24.045T7 152037 71664537 138257 3450797 - 576 TZ9T STETI9T [ 7212083 171032 8.5877
é 63325  0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 152037 166.4637 13.6251  345.0771 - 5761291 £76.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.4877
7 63325 02520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 15,2037 166.4637 13.6251 3450791 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.4877
8 63325 0.2520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 152037 166.4637 13.6251 3450791 - 576.1291 5751291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.6877
9 63325 02520  6.5845 79.2584 464833 24,0451 152037 166.4637 ' 13.4251 3450791 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 B.4877
10 63325 0.2520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833 240451 152037 146.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - 576.1291 5756.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.6877
n 63325 02520  6.5845 79.2584  44.4833  24.0451 152037  144.4637 13.6251  345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723
12 63325 02520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833 240451 152037  1464.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0771 0.7879 7.3723
13 6.3325  0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  44.4833  24.0451 15.2037 166.4637 13.4251 345.0791 - - - 345.07%1 0.787¢9 7.3723
14 63325  0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  44.4833  24.0451 15.2037 1466.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.787¢9 7.3723
15 63325  0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  44.4833  24.045]) 15.2037 146.4637 136251 3450791 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723
16 63325  (0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 15.2037 146.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 3450791 0.7879 7.3723
17 63325  (0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833 240451 15.2037  146.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.07%1 0.787% 7.3723
18 63325  0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833 240451 15.2037 1464637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.787% 7.3723
1% 63325  0.2520  4.5845 79.2584-  46.4833 240451 15.2037 146.4637 13.6251 3450791 - - - 345,07 0.7879 7.3723
20 63325  (0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 15.2037 156.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0771 0.787% 7.3723
21 63325  (0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 152037 146.4637 13.6251 3450791 - - - 345.0791 0.787% 7.3723
22 63325  0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  44.4833  24.0451 15.2037 1466.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.787¢ 7.3723
23 463325 02520  4$.5845 79.2584  44.4833  24.0451 15.2037 1466.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.071 0.787¢ 7.3723
24 63325 02520  4$.5845 79.2584  44.4833  24.0451 152037  146.4637 13.6251 345.0791 . - - 345.0771 0.7879 7.3723
25 63325 02520  4.5845 79.2584  44.4833  24.0451 152037 146.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.071 0.7879 7.3723
26 63325 02520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 152037 146.4637 13.6251  345.0791 - - - 345.071 0.7879 7.3723
27 63325 02520  4.5845 792584  46.4833  24.0451 152037 1646.4437 13.6251 3450791 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723
28 63325 02520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 152037  166.4637 13.6251 3450791 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723
29 63325 02520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 15,2037  1446.4637 13.6251 3450791 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723
30 63325  0.2520  4.5845 792584 4464833 240451 152037 166.4637 13.6251 3450791 - /@Iﬂf\ - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723
Levelised 6.5845 I —~—~J0N 720.6085 1,6452 8.2297
ﬁy Cents 13.7162




NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY
NEPRA

*k%

June 15, 2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

Petitioner

Sapphire Electric Company Limited

Authority

Nasiruddin Ahmed J ey N I\,

Member

Abdul 'Rahim..;Khaﬁ- ; i
Member - R

Zafar Ali Khan @

Member
ER
\(JQO‘N RES ( o
| T =
SpcedvzZafer (] nepra \3
"\ AUTHORITY /2




Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006

NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGU

No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

ATORY AUTHORITY

NEPRA

June 15, 2006

Case No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

DETERMINATION

OF THE TARIFF PETITION AND MOTION UNDER RULE 9(19)

OF

SAPPHIRE ELECTRIC COMPANY LIMITED

(SECL)

FOR SALE OF ELECTRIQ

[TY TO

CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY

(CPPA)




BACKGROUND

1.

Sap

Sapphire Electric Company Ltd. (SECL)
specific purpose company intending to sqg
cycle power generation unit. The project
District Lahore. The primary fuel for the
natural gas and HSD as alternate fuel. Th

be sold to CPPA purchasing on behalf of D

Having already applied for a generation
tariff application on Feb 14, 2006 for sa
tariff petition was admitted for consider
Feb 16, 2006 and was assigned case nu

2006. Salient features of the petition

phire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No, NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

is a locally incorporated
t up a 234 MW combined
will be located at Muridke,
project is proposed to be
e electricity generated will

iscos.

icense, SECL submitted a
of power to CPPA. This
tion by the Authority on
er NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL

were advertised on 20th

February 2006 in the newspapers to [nform all the interested
persons/stakeholders and to invite particjpation in the tariff-setting
proceedings through their comments anf/or becoming a party to

the proceedings as intervenors. Invitatipns were also sent to the

concerned Federal Government ministrieg, provincial governments,

Chambers of Commerce and Industries, representatives of

professional bodies and Experts, soliciting their views on the

petition. No intervention request/commenits were received.

3. A public hearing on the petition was hegld on March 28, 2005 at

SUBMISSIONS OF SECL

4.

NEPRA Main Office Islamabad. This he

the applicant, stakeholders, as well as me

SECL submitted that the proposed genet
of a combined cycle power plant with an
MW gross at ISO conditions. The combil
comprise of two Gas Turbines, two Heat K

(HRSG), and a Steam Turbine. SECL

\er 2

aring was participated by

mbers of general public.

ation plant would consist
installed capacity of 234
ned cycle power plant will
ecovery Steam Generators
and NTDC have already




Structure of Reference Tariff

6.

Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006

agreed on a reference tariff. The estimate

No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

d total Capital Cost of the

project is proposed to be US$ 181 million (Capital Expenditure

$167.5 million and IDC $14.020}

SECL has requested a two-part tariff

Purchase Price {CPP) angl Energy Purchag
The capacity payments for the first ten y{
be Rs. 888.23/kW/month followed by ¢
324.62/kW/month during the remaining

The energy component is uniform for

consisting of Capacity
e Price (EPP) for 30 years.
rar period are proposed to
capacity payments of Rs.
[ period of year 11 to 30.
both the periods at Rs.

1.525/kWh. Key cost recovery components include:

Fuel Cost

O&M Costs

Debt Servicing Liability
Return on Equity

The structure of Reference Tariff has been proposed to comprise of

the following components:

(1) Capacity Purchase Price (CPP) consi

¢ Escalable Component
¢ Non-Escalable Component

sting of two parts:

ii) Energy Purchase Price (EPP) consisting of two parts:

e Fuel Cost;
¢ Variable O&M

iii) Pass-Through Items

SECL has stated that they have agreed
NTDC as indicated in the following table.

on a reference tariff with




Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006

No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

Description Energy Price CPP Total
Rs./kWh Rs./kWh | Rs./kWh
Fuel Var Total
Q&M
Average 1.525 | 0.224| 1.749 1.998 3.777
Years 1-10
Average 1.525| 0.224| 1.749 0.747 249
Years 11-30
Average 1.525 | 0.224 | 1.749 1.17 2.919
Years 1-30
Levelized 1525 | 0.224] 1.749 1.58 3.329
Tariff

Pass-through Items:

7. Following items have been identified as pa
¢ Variation in Fuel Price
¢ Variation in KIBOR
» Taxes, levies, government charges et
Indexation:
3. SECL has assumed Indexations on the ba

reference tariff.

Determination Sought
9. SECL has

reference tariff agreed with NTDC subject]

Based on its submissions,

and Indexations.

MOTION UNDER RULE 9(19) -

10. Sapphire Electric Company Limited filed
of NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedure
050606-1 05, 2006 wl
consideration by the Authority in Regu
held on June 07, 2006 and hearing wa

Notice of hearing was issued to all th

dated June

invited to the hearing of the original p

ss-through in the petition:

C.

sis of Power Policy 2002 in

sought approval of the

to proposed assumptions

n motion under rule 9(19)
s Rules 1998 vide No. N1-
nich was admitted for
latory Meeting No.06-162
5 scheduled for June 12.

=
-

stakeholders who were

etition. A hearing on the




11.

Main issues of the motion.

Thermal Efficiency and Capital Cost:

Sap

motion was held on June 12, 2006 at NER
attended by representatives of NTIO

professionals.

a) Reduction in Thermal Efficiency
Cost:

b) Inclusion of degradation of plant oy
PPA.

Sapphire requested for reduction of thern
51.69% to 51.2% and on HSD from 48|
reduction of the EPC cost to $143.9 millig
the revised efficiencies thus requesting
million in EPC cost. During the hearing
explained that the reason for their request
none of the 4 EPC contractors they have
can guarantee the efficiency of 51.69% on

only one contractor has guaranteed the

phire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

FRA Main office which was
)0C, PPIB and NEPRA

hrnid reduction in Capital

itput and heat rate in the

nal efficiency on Gas from
80% to 47.73%
in from $144.5 million for
for a reduction of $0.6

and for

r of the motion, Sapphire
to the Authority was that
approached for the plant
gas. Out of 4 contractors

efficiency of 51.2%, two

have guaranteed 51.00% and 51.08% while one contractor has

guaranteed 51.33%. They explained that
due to the reason that these latest tech
historical performance record in Pakistan

elsewhere in the world. They submitted t§

their difficulty was partly
inology turbines have no
and very few are in place

hat a few EPC contractors

were ready to attempt for 51.7% effi

iency but without any

guarantee and with a minimum up charge of $6 million and
additional O&M cost of 3% to 5%. NTDC representative agreed with

the reduction in efficiencies and submitted before the Authority that

the original EPC cost agreed with Sapphi
$1.72 million for the additional efficiency
be reduced to $142.78 million instead of
vide its letter No. N1-1-120606 dated Jun

[ s

e included a provision of
and the EPC cost should
$143.9 million. Sapphire
e 12, 2006 submitted the




12.

Sa

cost and benefit analysis of the proposed,|
NTDC’s submission. It stated submitted
fuel cost savings at 90% plant factor wo
over the life of the plant (for 9 months of
would be $5.2 million) and has subm
negotiations with EPC contractors, they
million on achieving the higher efficiend
O&M cost of $3.136 million over the
submitted that they have not agreed with
cost of $1.72 million for the higher
additional equipment required is cong
agreed on the total price package and c{
$1.72 million only if the tariff agreed with

any changes.

The Authority is of the view that 0.3
efficiency translate into approx. $ 0.5 mil
prices which will increase with rise in fi
investment prudently incurred on the agqg
equipment. However keeping in view tH
petitioner and their exposure to increa
consequential financial loss, the Authori
and allowing the adjustment in efficien
adjustment, the EPC cost of $144.5 millj
in December 2005. After reduction of $1.
adjustment the EPC cost comes to $ 14!
inflationdata.com, the US CPI in Decem}
rose to 201.5 in April 2006 thus recordij
US CPI is applied, the adjusted EPC c
million as of April 2006. Therefore the red
seems reasonable and is allowed subjeci
base reference date for indexation of v

capacity charge of the reference tariff shal

e

bphire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50,/SECL-2006

change and comments on
that the present value of
rks out to be $6.9 million
eration on gas the savings
itted that based on their
; will have to invest $ 6
vy and would incur higher
life of the plant. They
NTDC on the incremental
efficiency as the cost of
iderably more, but have
hn accept the reduction of

NTDC is approved without

% differential in thermal
lion per annum on current
el prices and is worth an
lditional cooling and other
1e difficulties faced by the
sed operational risk with
ty is accepting the motion
cies. As regards the cost
lon was agreed with NTDC
72 million for the efficiency
D.78 million. According to
ber 2005 was 196.8 which
hg an increase of 2.1%. If
bst works out to $146.21
juested EPC cost of $143.9
. to the condition that the
arious components of the
1 be taken as April 2006.




Degradation of plant output and heat rate.

13.

MAIN ISSUES OF THE TARIFF PETITION AN
9(19)

14,

PROCUREMENT OF POWER BY NTDC FROM
COMPANIES

15.

Sagphire Determination dated 15-06-2006

The Authority directs that the issue shoul
of signing PPA with the Power Purchaser.

The following main issues have emerged f1

tariff petition and proceedings in the case;

¢ Procurement of power by NTDC from pf

No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

(1 be addressed at the time

D MOTION UNDER RULE

om the contents of the

Fivate GENCO's.

¢ Availability of gas and Choice of Alternate fuel

+ Net output of the plant

* Project Cost |

¢ Fuel Cost

s O&M Expenses

o Cost of Capital

o Unresolved Issues with NTDC

The Authority considers that the pruden
ensures a wholesome balance between the
as well as the service providers and of
context NEPRA has issued the Inte
(Procedures and Standards) Regulations,
Regulations) which requires NTDC to est
procurement on behalf of DISCOs. In th
negotiated the reference tariff with

permission granted to it by the Authd

Vo 7

[ PRIVATE GENERATING

iIce of power procurement
interest of the consumers
her stakeholders. In this
rim Power Procurement
2005 (Power Procurement
ablish prudency of power
e instant case, NTDC has
SECL pursuant to the

irity under the aforesaid




16.

17.

18.

19.

Sagphire Determination dated 15-06-2006

No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

regulations vide letter No. 1687-88 dated 26-10-2005. The Authority

examined the instant power procurement] from SECL under the the

following heads as well:-

Technology

SECL has proposed to install a combined cycle plant based on gas

usage with Diesel as alternate fuel. The

proposed plant is GE 206

FA+. The tariff requested is based on 9 thonths usage of gas and 3

months usage of Diesel. In view of the as

urances by PPIB and GOP

in the earlier case of Orient being applicable in the instant case as

well; that gas will be available for the life of the plant for at least 9

months in a year, the technology propose

(b) Quantum

is accepted.

The proposed plant will have a capacity of 234 MW (ISO rating). In

view of load growth expected as a result o

economic growth and the

scarcity of gas in the country, the proposed size is allowed, though

plant of a bigger size would have been more economical.

Location

(c)
The location of the plant is proposed to

be near Muridke which is

within the load demand area of LESCO, FESCO and GEPCO where

capacity additions are

required. Therefore

the location is

appropriate and is accepted in view of the demand projections of

these Discos provided by NTDC.

(d)
We have been informed by NTDC that

Timing of Induction.

proximately 1663 MW of

power generating capacity needs to be augmented if peak demand in

2007 is to be met without recourse to lo

shedding. However area

wise peak demand requirement and the transmission system

configuration have to be examined to en

o

re that power from SECL




Sapphirc Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

is made available to meet area wise peak demand as close to the

time of occurrence of demand as possible

20. We have been informed by NTDC that the load demand in winter
peak of January 2007 requires additionall

of FESCO, LESCO and GEPCO to the tume of about 1700 MW and

power mainly in the area

Availability of Gas and Choice of Alternate fu

21.

22,

23.

no transmission constraints have been i

power from Sapphire.

dentified for handling the

Therefore the Authority is convinced that

Power generated from Sapphire Power can be effectively utilized to

meet the demand in the aforesaid area.

SECL has proposed to install a combined

el
cycle steam and gas STAG

plant. The question of assured availability of gas throughout the life

of the project on annual basis was examined.

there is no formal fuel supply agreement
and SECL.

In this context, SNGPL vide their letter d
to SECL informed that gas availability is

a year basis (March to November) upto 3

referred to the Secretary, Ministry of Watg

It was revealed that
between the fuel supplier

ated 7.02.2006 addressed
confirmed on 9 months in
1009-10. The matter was

r & Power in ancother case

of Orient by the Authority vide its communication of 25t March

2005 in which the Ministry of Water & B

‘ower was apprised of the

significance of the adverse impact on consumer end tariff in case of

non availability of gas and use of diesel as

In response, the Ministry of Water & P
1(102)PPIB-1003/05/PRJ dated 27.4.2

approval for new power projects untit 201

an alternate fuel.

ywer vide PPIB letter No.
D05 informed that the

0 is based on existing gas

supply contracts, most of which are expjring between 2011-2014;

however, in all likelihood new supply con

basis of imported gas or new discoverief

\r> 9

tracts will be made on the

5. PPIB further informed




24,

25,

Net output of the plant:

26.

Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

that the GoP is guaranteeing the supply of gas only until 2010,
however it does not mean that supplies will be suddenly cut off after
2010 and it is expected that gas will continue to be supplied to new
power projects beyond 2010 may be for a period of less than 9
months in a year. Once gas imports start, as projected in 2011

supply for full 12 months is expected for the long term.

The Authority is aware that the non-avpilability of gas is mainly
expected to occur in or around the wirjter months. Therefore if
alternate fuel usage is not allowed thed capacity addition would
become redundant. As such to avail] the optimum benefit of
additional investments diesel usage is pllowed as per GoP Fuel
Policy.

Looking at the problem from the overall power acquisition mix, the

titutes about 5% of the

present case of power acquisition con

generation capacity addition expected tg be inducted through the
private sector between now and the year 2012 and the plant is

justifiable with restricted diesel usage.

Sapphire has submitted that the proposed plant GE 206FA+ would
have gross ISO capacity of 234 MW and net on site capacity of 209
MW after 11% adjustment for mean sit¢ conditions and auxiliary
load. According to GTW Handbook 2005 ledition, the output on ISO
conditions of 206FA+ is 237.9 MW. The Authority has recently
approved tariff for Orient who had prgposed a different type of
206FA+ plant with 225 MW gross I1SO capacity and 209 MW net on
site with 7% adjustment for site conditions and auxiliary load. The
Authority is of the view that the net output of the standard
configuration of the 206FA+ should be around 220 MW as the site
conditions of the Orient plant and Sapphire plant do not vary

materially. The petitioner was requested to explain the discrepancy,

o




Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/3ECL-2006

who has explained that the net output|has been worked out by

Fichtner in the feasibility study and is jthe result of a computer

program.

27. The Authority is of the view that the output is an important factor in
tariff calculations and serves as a denominator in working out the

per kW and per kWh cost, as such tHe discrepancy cannot be

Project Cost:

28. The project cost has been requested at $ 1

ignored. It is directed that the applicant

should arrange for test of

dependable capacity on COD by an independent engineer to be

witnessed by the representatives of NTDC

and NEPRA; the reference

tariff table will be amended for the output established by the test at

the time of COD,

81.520 million comprising

of plant cost of $167.5 million (including EPC cost of $144.5 million)

and IDC of $14.020 million. Custom duty on import of plant and

equipment has not been included. Spar
been excluded from the project cost and is
cost. The feasibility report of Fichtner has {
$167.214 million including stock of sps
assessed the capital cost at $166.157
adjustment of EPC cost under motion

allowed. Custom duty amounting to $ 5.(

@ 5% of the cost of imported equipment.

adjustment on actual on the COD of

es of $4.580 million have
hcluded in working capital
estimated the plant cost at
ires. The Authority has
inclusive of spares after
under rule 9(19) and is
D37 million is being added
This will be subject to

The project alongside the

adjustment of IDC. With the acceptance of motion under rule 9(19),

the project cost is summarized below:

$ Million

EPC 143.900 FX adjustment

Cutom Duty 5.037 subject to ad

Other (incl spares) 22.257

IDC 14.358 subject to ad
185.552

11

{ on 70% for imported equipment on cop

ljustment on actual

ljustment on actual




29.

O&M Costs
30.

31.

Say

Fuel Cost
The fuel cost was calculated by SECL on

site conditions on the following reference 3

Natural Gas .
Efficiency of Combined Cycle Plant (Full Load)

Reference Price
Heat Rate
Fuel component on Gas

Diesel

Efficiency of Combined Cycle Plant (Full Load)
Reference Price

Heat Rate

Fuel component on Diesel

Upon acceptance of motion under Rul
Standards and Procedures Rule 1998,
revised to 51.2%. However for HSD, tH
48.5% as allowed to Orient for a similar p
allowed at updated reference values. As rd
for efficiency and output over time, the saj

the PPA with the power purchaser.

The applicant has proposed to recover thd

net output as under:

Variable O&M Rs.0.224/kWh
Fixed O&M Rs.66.39/kW /Mg
Insurance Rs.46.67 /kW /Mq

Working Capital Rs.26.26/kW /Mg

Insurance cost has been requested @1.33
over the life of the plant. During the hed
the insurance cost in Pakistan has risen

and natural calamities. The Authority

phire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/8ECL-2006

the basis of efficiencies at

ralues:

51.69%
Rs./MMBT

208.56 U

6,603 BTU/kWh

1.525 Rs./kWh

48.8%
31.70
6994
6.436

Rs./Litre
BTU./kWh
Rs./kWh

e 9(19) of NEPRA Tariff
the efficiency on gas is
e efficiency is revised to
pwer plant. The fuel cost is
tgards degradation of plant
me should be addressed in

t O&M Costs for 209MW of

nth
nth
nth

3% of EPC cost per annum
ring it was submitted that
recently due to earthquake

is aware that the actual

insurance cost would vary from year to year depending on the

fluctuations in insurance premium ratf

W ¥

es as such insurance is




32.

33.

Sapjphire Determination dated 15-06-2006

allowed as pass through item and 1.35%

included as insurance cost for tariff calculations.

actual insurance cost for the minim

No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

of the EPC cost is being

However, the

cover required under

contractual obligations with the power |purchaser not exceeding

1.35% of EPC cost will be treated as pass through and this

component of CPP will be paid subje¢t to adjustment on the

following formula:

Rs.46.4833/1.35% of 143.9*Revised percentage of 143.9

Working capital cost has been requested for 15 days of Diesel

storage at 60% plant factor and invent

of spares. During the

hearing, it was discussed that 15 days storage was on the higher

side and with better supply chain management; the storage

requirement could be reduced to a week.

The applicant contended

that 15 days storage was a requirement of the proposed PPA.

According to the new standardized HPA Section 5.14(b),

petitioner has to maintain on the site an
for 7 days on full load during operation

full load during non-firm gas delivery peri

the
inventory of back up fuel
bn gas and for 15 days at
bd, which is allowed in the

instant case. However, spares are being ¢xcluded from the working

capital as these have been provided in the capital cost of the project

in the feasibility report of Fichtner.

The applicant has requested for O&M cgst of $ 6.876 million per

annum to be recovered as variable cost

of Rs. 0.224/kWh ($4.10

million) and fixed O&M cost of Rs. 66.39/kW /meonth ($2.78 million)

in addition to working capital cost of R
million). The variable cost represents thd
periodic maintenance and inspections. I
Power, variable cost for 48,000 operating
209 MW has been estimated at $ 29.
$3.653 million for consumables. The varia

to Rs.0.1528/kWh and consumables com

o= :

5.26.26 /kW /month ($1.10
¢ cost of consumables and
1 a similar petition of Saif
t hours for net capacity of
5 million which includes
ible charge per kWh comes
e to Rs.0.0218/kWh which




Cost of Capital:

Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006

are being allowed in the instant case as

For operation on HSD, variable cost @

allowed to cover the extfa maintenance required in that case.

fixed O&M, $3.313 million per annum
which is allowed @ Rs. 79.2584/kW/mo
working capital, Rs.11.2211/kW/month

No. NEPRA/TRF-50/3ECL-2006

well for operation on gas.
Rs. 0.2520/kWh is being
For
is considered reasonable
nth. For financing cost of

is allowed for 7 days of

diesel storage inclusive of GST during operation on gas and

Rs.24.0451 for 15 days of diesel stor
delivery period, as required in the PPA.

age during non-firm gas

34. Debt service cost has been requested orl KIBOR+300 basis points
with variations in KIBOR to be pass through which is allowed.
35. Return on Equity has been computed tg allow 15% IRR on equity

investment by including a component of ROE during construction of

Rs.15.2037 /kW /month based on equity
50:50 during the first and second year of
will be adjusted for actual draw down
Withholding dividend @
(Rs.13.6251/kW/month) has been

Guidelines for determination of Tariff for

tax on

ing

Government in November 2005. As
withholding tax it is a pass-through ites
indicated in the Government Guidelines
for New IPP's subject to maximum of 1
cumulative basis. In case the divid
accumulated period, withholding tax shj
same period for which the dividend is dec

=

14

draw down assumption of
construction. The ROE DC
on COD along side IDC.
7.5% of the
cluded
[PP’s issued by the Federal

return

in pursuance of

regards the payment of
n just like other taxes as
for Determination of Tariff
Rs.13.6251/kW/month on
end
all be worked out for the

is declared for an

lared.




Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

Unresolved Issues with NTDC:

36. During the hearing, Sapphire presented [the following open issues

which could not be resolved with NTDC and have a bearing on tariff:

1. Hedging costs approximately 5% pf EPC

2. US CPI on foreign components in|addition to local CPI
3. Local indexation be allowed on CPI instead of WPI

4. Debt Service Reserve Account-US $ 6 million

5. LC Confirmation charges on actupl

37. It should be noted that US CPI is not covered under Power Policy
2002 and cannot be allowed. The local Indexation was allowed on
CPI in the earlier case of Orient but was revised to WPI on the
reference of the PPIB in motion for] reconsideration and is
maintained at WPL. The Debt Service Reserve cannot be allowed in
view of the fact that debt servicing cost will be paid by NTDC
monthly in advance of the actual ocqurrence of the quarterly
payment. LC Confirmation charges are already covered in the
allowed EPC cost. As regards, the hedging costs requested, the
operator is exposed to the risk of exchange difference between the
time of ordering the equipment and that of receiving them in
Pakistan. The Authority is allowing FX |indexation on the foreign
component of the EPC cost not exceeding 70% of the EPC cost) on

actual basis.

Reference Tariff

38. After reviewing the evidence submitted during the proceedings and
from information gained through other gources, the Authority has
determined the reference tariff for SECL as indicated in the following
table:

=

<

£
hYy
15 -
[17]
2!




Reference Tariff]

Sap

phire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

Tariff Components Year 1 to 10 ||Year 11 to 30 Indexation

Capacity Charge

(PKR/kW /Month)
O&M Foreign 47.5550 47.5550 | US$ to Rupee
O&M Local 31.7034 31.7034 WPI
Cost of Working Capital * 11.2211 11.2211 NIL
Insurance 46.4833 46.4833 | USS$ to Rupee
Debt Service 576.1291 - KIBOR
Return on Equity 166.4637 166.4637 NIL
ROE during Construction 15.2037 15.2037 NIL

Total Capacity 894.7593 ||  318.6302
Charge

* In case of plant operation on HSD cost of wWorking capital shall be paid on

15 days inventory level basis which is Rs. 24.0451 Rs./kW /month.

A) Energy Charge on Operatié)n
on Gas Rs./kWh
Fuel Cost Component 1.7787 1.7787 Fuel Price
Variable O&M 0.1746 0.1746 $ to Rupee
B) Energy Charge on Operation
on HSD Rs./kWh
Fuel Cost Component 6.3325 6.3325 Fuel Price
Variable O&M 0.2520 0.2520 $ to Rupee
Note: i) Capacity Charge Rs./kW/month is applicable to
dependable capacity at the delivery point.

ii)

1ii)

One Time Adjustment

Adjustment due to variation in net capaci

39.

of 209 MW at delivery point at mean sit

components except fuel cost component

The reference tariff has been determined ¢

Dispatch criterion will be Energy Charge.

The above tariff is applicable
commencing from the date of 1

Ly

+ for a period of 30 years
the Commercial Operation.

n1 the basis of net capacity
le conditions. All the tariff
shall be adjusted at the

time of COD based upon the IDC tests to be carried out for

o=

16




Sap

determination of contracted capacity. T

made according to the following formula:

£

i} Revised Fixed O&M Foreign =
ii) Revised Fixed O&M Local = 3
ili} Insurance = 4
iv) Debt Service =

5
v) Return on Equity - = 1
vi} ROE during Construction = 1

(

vii) Variable O&M =
Adjustment in Insurance Component

Insurance component of reference tariff
actual on yearly basis upon production

evidence by SECL according to the followis

Insurance (Revised) = AIC/$1.9
Where;
AIC = Adjusted Insurance Compor
AP = Actual Premium

Adjustment due to customs duties and Inf

Debt Service, Return on-Equity and ROE
be made at COD on account of actual va
drawdown and Interest During Construg
estimated figures of USD 5.037 million
respectively. SECL shall submit the reley
within 7 days of COD for adjustment of re|

Pass-Through Items:

40.

No provision for income tax has been acq
SECL is obligated to pay any tax on its

paid by the company will be paid by CPPA
original receipts. This payment will be cd

(as Rs./kW/month) monthly payment

=

17

phire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

he adjustments shall be

7.5550 /tested IDC x 209
1.7034/tested IDC x 209
6.4833 /tested IDC x 209
76.1291 /tested IDC x 209
56.4637 /tested IDC x 209
5.2037 /tested IDC x 209

).1528 /tested IDC x 209

shall be adjusted as per
pof authentic documentary

hg formula;

43 million x AP

1ent as per IDC Test

terest during Construction

during construction shall
riation in customs duties,
rtion with reference to the
and USD 14.358 million
rant documents to NEPRA

levant tariff components.

rounted for in the tariff. If
income, the exact amount
| to SECL on production of
msidered as pass-through

spread over a 12 month




Sapphire Determination dated 135-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

period in addition to the capacity purchase price proposed in the
Reference Tariff. Furthermore, in such a scenario, SECL may also
submit to CPPA details of any tax shield savings and CPPA will
deduct the amount of these savings from its payment to SECL on

account of taxation.

Indexations:

41. The reference tariff shall be applicable |subject to indexation as

follows:-
Indexation applicable to O&M

42, The 40% of Fixed O&M part of Capacity Charge will be adjusted on
account of Inflation (WPI) and 60% on account of variation in

dollar/Rupee exchange sate. WPI adjustment for inflation will be

(a)

made on quarterly basis, on the basis

pf WPI as notified by the

Federal Bureau of Statistics (FBS) for the month of August,

November, February & May respectively.

dollar/rupee exchange rate will be made

April 1 & Julyl on the basis of revised T

Dollar as notified by the National Bank

indexation will be as under:
Fixed O&M

F O&M(RWPI) =
/117.80

F O&M(RE) = Rs. 47.5550 per kW per
Where:

The revised applicable
the Capacity Charge ing

F O&M(RWPI) =

Rs.31.7034 per kW

Indexation for variation in
on October 1, January 1,
T & OD selling rate of US
of Pakistan. The mode of

Y per Month * WPI (REV)

Month * ER(REV) / 60

Fixed O&M Component of

lexed with WPI

F O&M (RE) = The revised applicable Fixed O&M Component of
the Capacity Charge| indexed with Currency
fluctuation

WPI(REV) = the Revised Wholesale Price Index
(manufactures)

o=

18




Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

Reference WPl =  117.80 Wholesale Price Index (manufactures) of
April 2006 notified |by Federal Bureau of
Statistics

ER(REV) =the Revised TT & OD stlling rate of US dollar as

notified by the National Bank of Pakistan

Note: The reference numbers indicated apove shall be replaced by
the revised numbers after incorporating the required
adjustments at COD.

(b) Variable O&M

43. The formula of indexation for Variable O & M component will be as

under:
V O&MG (RE) = Rs.0.1746 per kWh t ER(REV) / Rs.60 per $
V O&MG (RE) = Rs.0.2520 per kWh I ER(REV) / Rs.60 per $
Where:

V O&MG(REV) = The revised applicable Variable O&M Component
of Energy Charge jndexed with -currency
fluctuation.

ER (REV) = the Revised TT & OD sglling rate of US dollar as
notified by the National Bank of Pakistan

Note: The reference VO&M indicated abgve shall be replaced with
the revised number at COD after ingorporating the required
adjustment based upon the IDC Test.

Adjustment for KIBOR variation

44, The interest part of fixed charge component will remain unchanged
throughout the term except for the adjustment due to variations in
interest rate as a result of variation in quarterly KIBOR according to

the following formula;

Al = P(REV) * (KIBOR(REV}| - 9.0%) / 4
Where:
Al = the variation in intérest charges applicable

corresponding to variation in KIBOR. A I can be
positive or negative depending upon whether
KIBOR REV > or < 9.0 %. The interest payment
obligation will be enhanced or reduced to the
extent of A I for each guarter under adjustment
applicable on quarterly basis.

—

19




Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

P(REV) = is the outstanding principal (as indicated in the
attached debt service schedule to this order) on a
quarterly basis on |the relevant quarterly
calculations date. Period 1 shall commence on
the date on which the 1t installment is due after
availing the grace period.

Fuel Price Variation

The Variable Charge part of the tariff relating to fuel cost shall be
adjusted on account of the fuel price |variations as and when
notified by the relevant authority, which in the instant case is the
Oil & Gas Regulatory Authority. In this regard, the variation in
SECL’s allowed rate relating to fuel cost shall be revised according

to the following formula:’

FCg(Rev) = Rs.1.7787 per kWh * FP(Rev)/Rs. 266.83
per MMBTU

Where:

FCg (Rev) = Revised fuel cost component of Variable
Charge on gas

FPg (Rev) = The new price of gas as notified by the

relevant Authority per MMBTU of fuel
adjusted for LHV-HHYV factor.

FCd(Rev) = Rs. 6.3325 per kWh * FP(Rev)/Rs. 34.37
per Litre (Excl-GST)

Where:

FCd (Rev) = Revised fuel cost component of Variable
Charge on diesel

FPd(Rev) = The new price of diesel as notified by the

relevant Authority per Litre of fuel adjusted
for LHV-HHYV factor.

SECL may submit a request for adjustment on account of inflation,
foreign exchange variation, KIBOR variation and fuel price variation
within seven days of the applicable date. The Authority will approve
and announce the adjustments for immediate application within

seven days of the filing of the request by SECL.

=

20




Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

ORDER

47. Pursuant to Rule 6 of the NEPRA Licgnsing (Generation) Rules
2000, Sapphire Electric Company Limited is allowed to charge,
subject to adjustment of Capacity Purchase Price on account of net
dependable capacity as determined by test jointly carried out by
Central Power Purchasing Agency (CPPA) and the petitioner, the
following specified tariff for delivery of electricity to CPPA of NTDC

for procurement on behalf of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies:

Reference Tariff

Tariff Components Year 1 to 10 || Year 11 to 30 Indexation
Capacity Charge
(PKR/kW /Month)
O&M Foreign 47.5550 47.5550 US$ to Rupee
O&M Local 31.7034 31.7034 WPI
Cost of Working Capital * 11,2211 11.2211 NIL
Insurance . 46.4833 46.4833 USS to Rupee
Debt Service 576.1291 - KIBOR
Return on Equity 166.4637 166.4637 NIL
ROE during Construction 15.2037 15.2037 NIL
Total Capacity Charge 894.7593 - 318.6302

* In case of plant operation on HSD cost of working capital shall be paid on 15
days inventory level basis which is Rs. 24.051 Rs./kW /month.

A) Energy Charge on Operation
on Gas Rs./kWh

Fuel Cost Component 1.7787 1.7787 Fuel Price
Variable O&M 0.1746 0.1746 $ to Rupee

B) Energy Charge on Operation
on HSD Rs./kWh

Fuel Cost Component 6.3325 6.3325 Fuel Price
Variable O&M 0.2520 0.2520 $ to Rupee

Note: i) Capacity Charge Rs./kW/month  applicable to
dependable capacity at the |delivery point.

ii) Dispatch criterion will be Energy Charge.

e m




One Time Adjustment

Sap

iii)

Component wise tariff for ope
indicated at Annex-I & II.

iv)

The following indexations shall be applical

Adjustment due to variation in net capacif

The reference tariff has been determined g
of 209 MW at delivery point at mean sit
components except fuel cost component
time of COD based upon the IDC tes
determination of contracted capacity. T

made according to the following formula:

I

Revised Fixed O&M Foreign
Revised Fixed O&M Local

i

i)

iif) Insurance = 4
iv) Debt Service =
v) Return on Equity =

vi) ROE during Construction
vii) Variable O&M

Adjustment in Insurance Component

Insurance component of reference tariff
actual on yearly basis upon production

evidence by SECL according to the followi

Insurance (Revised) = AIC/$1.9
Where;
AIC = Adjusted Insurance Compoj
AP = Actual Premium

Adjustment due to customs duties and In

Loo

22

The above tariff is applicable
commencing from the date of ¢

phire Determination dated |5-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

for a period of 30 years
he Commercial Operation.

ration on Gas and HSD is

ble to reference tariff;

Ly

n the basis of net capacity
e conditions. All the tariff
shall be adjusted at the
ts to be carried out for

'he adjustments shall be

}7.5550/tested IDC x 209

31.7034/tested IDC x 209

16.4833 /tested IDC x 209
76.1291 /tested IDC x 209
66.4637 /tested IDC x 209
5.2037 /tested IDC x 209
D.1528 /tested IDC x 209

shall be adjusted as per

of authentic documentary

ng formula;

43 million x AP

nent as per IDC Test

terest during Construction




phire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

Sap

Debt Service, Return on Equity and ROE|during construction shall

be adjusted at COD on account of actual variation in customs
pnstruction with reference

million and USD 14.338

duties, drawdown and Interest During C
to the estimated figures of USD 5.037
million respectively. SECL shall submit the relevant documents to
NEPRA within 7 days of COD for adjustment of relevant tariff

components.

Pass-Through Items

No provision for income tax has been ac¢ounted for in the tariff. If

SECL is obligated to pay any tax on its jncome, the exact amount
paid by the company will be paid by CPPA to SECL on production of
original receipts. This payment will be considered as pass-through
(as Rs./kW/month) monthly payment spread over a 12 month
period in addition to the capacity purchase price proposed in the
| scenario, SECL may also

Id savings and CPPA will

Reference Tariff. Furthérmore, in such 4
submit to CPPA details of any tax shie
deduct the amount of these savings from its payment to SECL on

account of taxation.

Indexations:

The reference tariff subject to indexation shall be applicable as

follows;

Indexation applicable to O&M

The 40% of Fixed O&M part of Capacity
account of Inflation (WPI) and 60% oz
dollar/Rupee exchange rate. WPI adjusf
made on quarterly basis, on the basis
Federal Bureau of Statistics (FBS) fo
November, February & May respectively.

Loe

23

Charge will be adjusted on
1 account of variation in
ment for inflation will be
of WPI as notified by the

r the month of August,

Indexation for variation in




Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

dollar/rupee exchange rate will be made|on October 1, January 1,
April 1 & Julyl on the basis of revised TT & OD selling rate of US

Dollar as notified by the National Bank |of Pakistan. The mode of

indexation will be as under:

Fixed O&M

F O&MRWPI} = Rs.31.7034 per kW per Month * WPI (REV)
/117.80

F O&M(RE) = Rs. 47.5550 per kW per Month * ER(REV) / 60

Where:

F O&M(RWPI) = The revised applicable Fixed O&M Component of

the Capacity Charge ingexed with WPI

F O&M (RE) = The revised applicable Fixed O&M Component of
the Capacity Charge| indexed with Currency
fluctuation

WPI{REV) = the Revised Wholesale Price Index
(manufactures)

Reference WPI =  117.80 Wholesale Price Index (manufactures) of
April 2006 notified | by Federal Bureau of

Statistics

the Revised TT & OD selling rate of US dollar as
notified by the National Bank of Pakistan

Note: The reference numbers indicated above shall be replaced by
the revised numbers after ingorporating the required

ER(REV)

adjustments at COD.
Variable O&M

The formula of indexation for Variable O

under:
V O&MG (RE) = Rs.0.1746 per kWh
V O&MG (RE}] = Rs.0.2520 per kWh
Where:
V O&MG(REV) = The revised applicable

of Energy Charge
fluctuation.

\fo

24

& M component will be as

* ER(REV) / Rs.60 per $
* ER(REV) / Rs.60 per $

Variable O&M Component
indexed with

currency




Say)

ER (REV)

= the Revised TT & OD s
notified by the National

Note: The reference VO&M indicated abq

phire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

elling rate of US dollar as
Bank of Pakistan

we shall be replaced with

the revised number at COD after incorporating the required

adjustment based upon the IDC Test.
Adjustment for KIBOR variation

The interest part of fixed charge compong

throughout the term except for the adjus

interest rate as a result of variation in qu
the following formula;
Al P(REV)

* (KIBOR(REV)

Where:
Al

the wvariation in int
corresponding to varia
positive or negative

KIBOR REV > or < 9.

obligation will be enh

extent of A I for each
applicable on quarterly

P(REV) =

quarterly basis on

calculations date. Peri

the date on which the
availing the grace perio

Fuel Price Variation

The Variable Charge part of the tariff re
adjusted on account of the fuel price

notified by the relevant authority, which|

is the outstanding priz
attached debt service s

erit will remain unchanged
tment due to variations in

arterly KIBOR according to

- 9.0%) / 4

erest charges applicable
tion in KIBOR. A I can be
depending upon whether
0%. The interest payment
anced or reduced to the
quarter under adjustment
basis.

acipal (as indicated in the
chedule to this order) on a

the relevant quarterly
od 1 shall commence on
Ist installment is due after
d.

lating to fuel cost shall be
variations as and when

in the instant case is the

Oil & Gas Regulatory Authority. In this regard, the variation in

SECL’s allowed rate relating to fuel cost

to the following formula:’

FCg(Rev)

e

Rs.1.7787 per K
per MMBTU

25

shall be revised according

Wh * FP{Rev)/Rs. 266.83




Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006
No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

Where:

FCg (Rev) = Revised fuel cost component of Variable
Charge on gas

FPg (Rev) = The new price of gas as notified by the

relevant Authority per MMBTU of fuel
adjusted for LHV-HHV factor.

FCd(Rev) = Rs. 6.3325 per kWh * FP(Rev)/Rs. 34.37
per Litre (Excl. GST)

Where:

FCd (Rev) = Revised fuel cost component of Variable
Charge on diesel

FPd(Rev) = The new price of] diesel as notified by the

relevant Authority per Litre of fuel adjusted
for LHV-HHYV factor.

SECL may submit a request for adjustment on account of inflation,
foreign exchange variation, KIBOR variation and fuel price variation
within seven days of the applicable date. [The Authority will approve
and announce the adjustments for immediate application within

seven days of the filing of the request by SECL.

Terms and Conditions of Tariff:

i) Gas usage will be considered the primary fuel.

i1) All equipment installed will be new and the plant will be of
standard configuration.

iiij  Dispatch criterion will be based on the Energy Charge.

iv) Diesel oil will be used only for startups and other contingent
requirements. Use of Diesel Oil shall be allowed in accordance

with the GOP’s fuel policy announced from time to time.

- v) General assumptions of SECL which are not covered in this
determination may be dealt with in the PPA according to its

standard terms.

Lr- .




Sapphire Determination dated 15-06-2006

No. NEPRA/TRF-50/SECL-2006

The above tariff and terms and conditions be incorporated as the

specified tariff approved by the Authority pursuant to Rule 6 of the

Licencing (Generation) Rules, in a Power Purchase Agreement

between SECL and CPPA,

Authority:

Nasiruddin Ahmed
Member

Abdul Rahim Khan
Member

Zafar Ali Khan
Member

Lt. Gen (R) Saeed uz Zafar
Chairman

27

J&/Mw




SPECIFIED TARIFF- SAPPHIRE ELECTRIC COMPANY LIMITED

PLANT OPERATION ON GAS

Annexure |

Energy Charge (Rs kWh) Capacity Charge Rs/kW per Month Total
Debt Debt Total Capaclty charge Tariff
Year Fuel Variable Total Fixed Insurance w.C ROE DC ROE Withholding Sub Servicing| Servicing Total pocly 2
oM oM tax on div Total Forelgn Local Debt Servicing Rs/kKW/Mo| Rs/kwh Rs/kWh
1 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.221 152037  166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 908.3842 2.0739 4.0272 |
2 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584 464833 112211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 908.3842 2.073% 40272
3 1.7787 01746  1.9533 792584  46.4833  11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 908.3842 2073% 40272
4 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584  46.4833 11.22N1 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - 576.1291 §76.1291 | 908.3842 2.073¢9 4.0272
5 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 792584  A6.4833 11.2211 152037  166.4637 13.6251 332.2851 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 908.3842 20739 40272
é 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 444833 112211 152037  166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 908.3842 2.073% 40272
7 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833 11,2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 3322551 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 708.3842 2.073% 40272
8 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.2211 152037 146.4637 13.64251 332.2551 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 908.3842 20739 40272
9 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.625]  332.2551 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 908.3842 2.073¢ 40272
10 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - 576.1291 5756.1291 | 908.3842 2.073% 40272
11 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118 t
12 1.7787 0.1746  1,9533 79.2584 464833 112211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2851 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 2M8| o
13 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.221% 15.2037  166.4637 13.6251  332.2551 - - - 3322551 0.7586 2718
14 1.7787 01746 1.9533 79.2584 4564833 11,221} 152037 1664637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118 (
15 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 4564833  11.221% 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
16 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833 112211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7584 27118
17 1.7787 0.1746  1,9533 79.2584 464833 11.2211 15.2037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
18 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.2210 152037 156.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7584 27118
19 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 454833 11.221 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
20 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.2211 152037 146.4437 13.6251 332.2551 - - . 332.2551 0.7586 27118
2 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 4564833  11.2211 152037 1566.4637 13.6251 332.2581 - - - 332.2551 0.7584 27118
22 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 454833  11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
23 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584 464833 1122110 152037  1466.4637 13.6251 3322581 - - - 332.2581 0.7584 27118
24 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.2211 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2581 - - - 332.2551 0.7584 27118
25 1.7787 01746  1.9533 79.2584  46.4833  11.2211% 152037 166.4637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7584 27118
26 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833 11221} 152037 1664637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7584 27118
27 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 46,4833  11.2211 152037 146.4637 13.6251 332.2581 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
28 1.7787 G.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833  11.221}) 152037  166.4637 13.6251 332.2581 - - - 332.2551 0.7584 27118
29 1.7787 0.1746  1.9533 79.2584 464833 11,2211 152037 1664637 13.6251 332.2551 - - - 332.2551 0.7584 2.7118
30 1.7787 01746 1.9533 79.2584 46.4833 11.2211 15.2037 166.4437 13.6251  332.25581 - - - 332.2551 0.7586 27118
Levalised|  1.7787 | _ 0.1746 ]  1.9533 707.7624 1.6159 3.5692
Cents 5.9487




SPECIFIED TARIFF - SAPPHIRE ELECTRIC COMPANY LIMITED

PLANT OPERATION ON DIESEL

Annexure If

Energy Chclrge (Rs/kKWh} Capacity Charge Rs/kW per Month
Debt Debt Total Capacity charge | Total Tariff
Year Fuel VaorI: ::e Total Fc[)x:;l Insurance] W.C ROE DC ROE “:“hhdd:;.‘g Ts‘:bl Servicing | Servicing D biT: tuli i T
oxondv ) 1019 | foreign | Foreign | "= o< |ge/iw/Mo| Rs/kWh | Rs/kwh
1 6.3325 | 0.2520 | 6.5645 | 79.2584  46.4833 24,0451 152037  1464.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.6877
2 63325 0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833 24,0451 152037  166.4637 13.64251 3450771 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.6877
3 63325 02520  4.5B45 79.2584 46,4833  24.0451 152037  146.4637 13.6251 345071 - 576.129 576.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 B.6877
4 63325 02520  &.5845 79.2584 46,4833  24.045 152037  1466.4637 13.6251 3450771 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 B.4877
5 6.3325 02520 &.584% 792584 464833 240451 15,2037 1883837 136251 345.0791 - 576129 5761291 1 9212083 21032 86877
é 63325 02520  &.5845 79.2584 46,4833  24.0451 152037  146.4637 13.6251 345.0771 - 576.1291 575.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.4877
7 63325 02520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 152037 166.4637 13.6251  345.0791 - 576.1291 5§76.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.4877
8 63325 02520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 152037  166.4637 13.6251 3450791 - 5761291 §76.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.4877
9 63325  0.2520  6.5845 79.2584 464833  24.045) 152037  166.4637 13.6251 3450791 - ' 5761291 576.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.6877
10 63325 02520  46.5845 79.2584 464833 240451 152037 166.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - 576.1291 576.1291 | 921.2083 2.1032 8.6877
1 6.3325 0.2520  4.5845 79.2584 4464833  24.045) 152037  166.4637 13.6251  345.0791 - - - 3450791 0.787% 7.3723
12 6.3325 02520  6.5845 79.2584 444833  24.045 15.2037  166.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345077 0.7879 7.3723
13 6.3325 02520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 15.2037 166.4637 13.6251 345.07%1 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723 i
14 6.3325 02520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.045] 15.2037  164.4637 13.6251 345.0771 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723 T~
15 6.3325 02520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 15.2037  166.4637 13.6251 345.07%1 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723 ~A
16 63325 02520  6.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 15.2037 166.4437 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723 \
17 63325 02520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 15.2037 166.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723
18 63325 02520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 ¥5.2037 166.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723
19 63325 Q.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833 24,045} 15.2037 166.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723
20 63325  0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 15.2037 166.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.7879 7.3723
N 63325  0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.04%1 15,2037  166.4637 13.6251 345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.787% 7.3723
22 63325 0.2520  6.5845 79.2584  45.4833 24,0451 15,2037  166.4637 13.6251  345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.787¢9 7.3723
23 63325 0.2520  46.5845 79.2584 464833 24045} 15,2037  166.4637 13.6251  345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.787¢9 7.3723
24 63325 0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  446.4833  24.045] 152037 166.4637 13.6251  345.0791 - - - 3450711 0.7879 7.3723
25 63325 02520  6.5B45 792584  46.4833 240451 152037 166.4637 13.6251  345.0791 - - - 345.0791 0.787¢9 7.3723
24 63325 0.2520  &.5B45 792584  446.4833 240451 152037 166.4637 13.6257  345.07%1 - - - 345.07%1 0.7879 7.3723
27 63325 0.2520  4.5B45 79.2584 46,4833 240451 152037 166.4637 13.6251 345.07%1 - - - 345.07%1 0.7879 7.3723
28 63325 0.2520  4.5845 79.2584  46.4833  24.0451 15.2037 166.4637 13.6251 345.07%1 - - - 345.07%1 0.7879 7.3723
29 63325  0.2520  4.5845 792584  46.4833  24.0451 152037 166.4637 13.6251  345.0711 - - - 345,071 0.787¢9 7.3723
30 63325 02520  6.5845 792584 46,4833  24.0451 152037 166.4637 13.6251  345.07%1 - 345.0771 0.787¢9 7.3723
Levelised 6.5845 720.6065 1.6452 8.2297
Cents 13.7162
e

{




